

No. 23-719

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
DEVIN WATKINS AND CHARLES WATKINS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Devin Watkins  
*Counsel of Record*  
1400 L St. NW Lbby 2 #34521  
Washington, DC 20005-9997  
devincwatkins@gmail.com  
503-753-8104

January 17, 2024

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The President Is Not an “Officer of the United States” Nor Does He Hold an “Office under the United States” .....	4
a. The “Officers of the United States” Are Appointed Positions in the Executive and Judicial Branches, not the President. ....	8
b. An “Office Under the United States” Refers to Appointed Positions in the Executive, Judicial, and Legislative Branches, Not the Office of the President.....	12
II. Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment Constitutionalized the Second Confiscation Act, Which Used The Same Meaning of “Insurrection” Used In the Militia Act.....	15
III. Colorado Cannot Enforce Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment Against Federal Officials .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 791 (Boston, Hilliard, Gray, & Co. 1833) .....	2, 12
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	2, 4, 12
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F.Cas. 7 (1869) .....	3, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 124 U.S. 525 (1888) .....	2, 12

### Statutes

15 Stat. 344 .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2383 .....	16, 23, 25
An Act to Establish the Treasury Department, ch. 12, § 2, 1 Stat. 65 (1789) .....	14
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 .....	16
Militia Act of 1861, 12 Stat. 281 .....	17
Militia Act of 1861, enacted July 29, 1861, ch. 25, §1, 12 Stat. 281 .....	3
Second Confiscation Act, 12 Stat. 589 .....	16
The Act of Settlement, 12 & 13 Will. III, c. 2, § 3 (1700) .....	13

### Other Authorities

2 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand eds., Yale University Press, 1911) .....	8
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	11
Alexander Hamilton, U.S. Sec’y of the Treasury, <i>List of Civil Officers of the United States, Except Judges</i> ,	

<i>with Their Emoluments, for the Year Ending October 1, 1792 (1793), in 1 American State Papers: Miscellaneous 57 (Walter Lowrie &amp; Walter S. Franklin eds., Washington, Gales &amp; Seaton 1834).....</i>	15
Asher C. Hinds, 1 Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives § 459 (1907).....	24
Rally on Electoral College Vote Certification, C-Span (Jan. 6, 2021) .....	18
Randy E. Barnett, <i>From Antislavery Lawyer to Chief Justice: The Remarkable but Forgotten Career of Salmon P. Chase</i> , 63 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 653 (2013) .....	19
Seth Barrett Tillman and Josh Blackman, <i>Offices and Officers of the Constitution, Part III: The Appointments, Impeachment, Commissions, and Oath or Affirmation Clauses</i> , 62(4) S. Tex. L. Rev. 349–454 (2023) .....	15
Seth Barrett Tillman and Josh Blackman, <i>Offices and Officers of the Constitution, Part IV: The “Office . . . under the United States” Drafting Convention</i> , 62(4) S. Tex. L. Rev. 455–532 (2023) .....	15
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....	9

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I § 3 cl. 7.....	5
Art. I § 5 .....	24
Art. I § 6 cl. 2.....	5, 7, 13
Art. I § 8 cl. 18.....	5
Art. I § 8, cl. 15.....	3, 17
Art. I § 9 cl. 8.....	5
Art. II § 1 cl. 2 .....	5
Art. II § 1 cl. 6 .....	7

Art. II § 2 cl. 2 .....	4, 8, 9
Art. II § 3.....	5, 9
Art. II § 4.....	5, 11
Art. VI cl. 3.....	5, 7
